Drain:__ Ccrtze i ralorss Drain #:_ 2/0
Improvement/Arm: CecondSTvC Tln] piASE

Operatori__ ). covitaszen Date:_ 2-23 -0/

Drain Classification: Urban@®ural> Year Instalied: (387

GIS Drain Input Checklist

®  Pull Source Documents for Scanning M

® Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains

® Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains

® Digitize & Attribute SSD

® Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch

® Stanrip Plans ' _A;—%
®  Sum drain lengths & Validate /OM-%’

®  Enter Improvements into Posse

® Enter Drain Age into Posse ,(_)-4/

®  Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse %

®  Check Database entries for errors
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Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost
Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement: C LR (MG 17S ~ RECn] ST v Tivad Pias e

v

' . ‘ Length Length Length
Drain Type: Size: {DB Query) | Reconcile Price: Cost:
RCP /8" 1374 995"’ -3%9’
! !
21" 10747 | 4094%
24 | zv | gy
3c" | 693° | (93°F
46" | 6is° | at5"
P Drrerd - H4lop’ 200 -280
Sum: 7979 3pe0’  -/39’ #2759,5 L

I'4
Final Report: ?’9 77

Comments:

' - , bre il _

Lioe ot ocred Dired LBeeonSTevc Ter) ns sTommm” Fore mewe) g)mal CotZ P i T

T et ot cfed zyzest 3V ow St ol lcnlsTecreo
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J{enton C CWala( Swweyo't

7769626

;
{7

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board iﬁa“'&"“i&°~¥- Do v

RE: Clara Knotts Drainage Area

Attached are plans and profile sheets for the proposed reconstruction of the
Clara Knotts Drain along with a schedule of assessments, drain map and a

drainage shed map.

The proposed drain inveolves relocating and abandoning various portions of the

existing drain.

The new drain shall begin at the North West corner of 96th Street and College
Avenue. An open ditch shall be constructed from this point to the North West
ending at the intersection of platted Pennsylvania Street and 102nd Street.

A storm sewer will then be installed North to 103rd Street and South to the
Timberlane survey in the Pennsylvania Street Right of Way. Other sections of
storm sewer are planned North along New Jersey to 102nd Street, North along
Washington Blvd, between 103rd Street and 104th Street to intercept the

existing Luther Cravens tile Drain and West along 96th Street between Washington

Blvd. and Pennsylvania.

The Clara Knotts Drainage Area shall consist of the Clara Knotts, Luther Cravens

and the 96th and College Drains.

The Clara Knotts Drain was ordered constructed by the Circuit Court in 1910.
It involved a Main Ditch, 4040 feet in length with an Arm #1 432 feet and
Arm #2, 300 feet for a total length of 4772 feet. All but 540 feet were tile.

The Luther Cravens Drainwas ordered constructed in 1930 by the Circuit Court.

1 "
This drain entered the Clara Knotts Drain and consisted of §069 feet of tile drain.
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The 96th and College Drain was ordered constructed by the County Commissioners

in 1967. This drain consists of 1960 feet of tile drain.

The new relocated drain will cause the abandonment of the Clara Knotts Drain
from Station O to 35 plus, all of Arm 1 and Arm 2. The drain will also
abandon the Luther Cravens Drain between Station 14 to 40469, The Main Ditch
will consist of 4700 feet of open ditch and 1545 feet of eighteen (18") inch
RCP. The 130 feet of S.5.D. along the North side of 103rd Street East of
Pennsylvania Street will not be part of the regulated drain, but will be in-
stalled in order to intercept an exilsting private drain. The section along
New Jersey will consist of 610 feet of fifteen (15") inch RCP. The section
along 96th Street will consist of 680 feet of eighteen (18") inch RCP. The
section along Washington Blvd. will consist of 1083 feet of fifteen (15") inch
RC.P., The total length of the proposed drain is 8618 feet.

The estimated cost for the project is as follows:

Open Ditch $ 65,000.00
Pennsylvania Street 37,000,00
New Jersey Street 11,000.00
Washington Blvd. 26,000.00
96th Street 21,000.00
$160,000.00

107 Cont. 16,000.00
$176,000.00

Engineering Fees 12,000.00

TOTAL $188,000.00

Residental lots shall be assessed at $50.00 per lot for recomstruction, $100.00
per acre with $50.00 minimum. Commerical property shall be assessed at $1420.00
per acre, with $500.00 minimum. The County and State Highways shall be assessed
$300.00 per acre.

The maintenance cost shall be $2.00 per acre, with a $6.00 minimum for

Residental, Commerical and Highways.

The following owners should be credited the indicated amountas prior payment

of the reconstruction assessments.

Spore-Huffman $ 200.00
MMW Corporation 1000.00
Cedar Wood 1000.00

The assessment roll shows the total assessment for the owners and does not reflect
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Upon considering benefits of the tracts within the drainage shed, it is my

£

the ,above reductions.

-

opinion that Commerical properties will benefit more from the recomstruction

than the Residential properties and the Highways. 1 also believe that within
each of the three (3) groups all Commerical property will have equal benefit;
All Residential property will have equal benefit and Highways will have equal
benefit. Commercial and Residential properties have been determined from the

Clay Township Offical Zoning Map dated January 21, 1980,

Maintenance benefits have also been considered. Upon deing so , I believe

that all the tracts within the drainage shed have equal benefits.

Damages have been considered on various tracts along the regulated drain. I
believe that no damages should be allowed to property owners as no damages

will be done.

this area. After this project is completed, further investigation can be done
to determine the condition of existing drains and how to further relieve

|
l
The proposed project is the first phase of solving the drainage problems in
|
ptroblems within the area. |

A hearing should be held March 10, 1986.

Sincerely,

L =D

Kermfon C. Ward /
KCW/no Hamilton County Surveyor

[g‘m&a@"j @

FEB 101986
HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOART

 SECRETARY s
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moblesvi[[e, Jnal 45060 for December 8,

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board
RE: Clara Knotts Drainage Area Revised Report

Attached are plans and profile sheets for the proposed reconstruction on the
Clara Knotts Drain along with a schedule of assessments, drain map and a

drainage shed map.

The proposed drain involves relocating and aban&oning various portions of the

existing drain.

The new drain shall begin at the NorthWest corner of 96th Street and GCollege
Avenue. An open ditch shall be constructed from this point to the North West
ending at the intersection of platted Pennsylvania Street and 102nd Street.

A storm sewer will then be installed North to 103rd Street and South to the
Timberlane survey im the Penmsylvania Street Right of Way. Other sections of
storm sewer are planned North along New Jersey Street to 102nd Street, North
along Washington Blvd., between 103rd Street and 104th Street to intercept
the existing Luther Cravens tile Drain and West along 96th Street between

Washington Blvd. and Pennsylvania Street,

The Clara Knotts Drainage Area shall consist of the Clara Knotts, Luther Cravens

and the 96th and College Street Drains.

The Clara Knotts Drain was ordered constructed by the Circuit Court in 1910.
It involved a Main Ditch, 4040 feet in length with an Arm #1 432 feet and
Arm #2, 300 feet for a total length of 4772 feet. All but 540 feet were tile,
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".The 96th and College Drain was ordered constructed by the County Commissioners

VY
in 1967. This drain consists of 1960 feet of tile drain.

The new relocated drain will cause the abandonment of the Clara Knotts Drain
from STA 0 to 35, plus all of Arm #1 and Arm #2, The drain will also abandon
the Luther Cravens Drain between STA 14 to 40469, The Main Ditch will consist
of 4700 feet of open ditch and 1545 feet of eighteen (18") inch RCP. The 130
feet of S5.5.D. along the North side of 103rd Street East of Pennsylvania Street
will not be part of the regulated drain, but will be installed in order to
Intercept an existing private drain. The section along New Jersey will consist
of 610 feet of fifteen (15") inch RCP. The section along 96th Street will
consist of 680 feet of eighteen (18") inch RCP. The section along Washington
Blvd. will consist of 1083 feet of fifteen (15") inch RCP. The total length

of the proposed drain is 8618 feet.

I arrived at the estimated cost by using the three bids which the Drainage
Board had received. Two bids were received on May 12, 1986 and amounted

to $ 443,816.00 and $232,547.00. The third bid was received October 14, 1986
and amounted to $273,699.00., The average is $316,688.00. Adding engineering
of $12,000, the subtotal is $328,688.00. Adding a 5% contingcy of $16,434.,40
the total estimated cost is now $345,122.40.

Residental lots shall be assessed at $100.00 per lot for reconstruction,
$100.00 per acre with $100.00 minimum. Commerical property shall be assessed
at $2900.00 per acre, with $500.00 minimum. The County and State Highways
shall be assessed $300.00 per acre.

The maintenance cost shall be $5.00 per acre, with a $10.00 minimum for

Residental, Commerical and Highwavs,

The following owners should be credited the with the indicated amounts as

prior payment of the reconstruction assessments.

Spore-Huffman $ 200.00
MMW Corporation 1000.00
Cedar Wood 1006.00

The assessment roll shows the total assessment for the owners and does not

reflect
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Upon considering benefits of the tracts within the drainage shed, it is my
opinion that Commerical properties will benefit more from the reconstruction
than the Residential properties and the Highways. I also Believe that within
each of the three (3) groupé all Commerical property will have equal benefit;
all Residential property will have equal benefit and Highways will have equal
benefit. Commerical and Residential properties have.been determined from the

CLay Township Offical Zoning Map dated January 21, 1980.

Maintenance benefits have also been considered. Upon doing so, I believe

that all the tracts within the drainage shed have equal benefits.

Damages have been considered on various tracts along the regulated drain.
I believe that no damages should be allowed to property owners as no

dam#ges will be dome.

THe proposed project is the first phase of solving the drainage problems in
this area. After this project is completed,'gurther investigation can be done
to determine the condition of existing drains and how to further relieve

problems within the area.

A hearing should be held January 12, 1987.

Keptsh C. Ward '
KCW/no Hamilton County Surveyor
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7769626 Toblesvil g

T0: Hamilton County Drainage Board

RE: Clara Knotts Drain  TPhase I final report

Attached is a set of "As Built" plans for the Clara Knotts Drain, Phase I. Upon
inspection of the project in October the drain was found to be complete and acceptable.
The delay in the final report was caused by the interval between that time and

January for eeciept of "As Built" drawings.

The drain was constructed with six (6) changé orders, which are listed below,

1. STA 0+00--storm inlet changed to 48" manhole on 96th Street line

2, Add tile outlet pipe on tile outletting into open ditch

3. Add tile outlet pipe on open ditch, install riprap for surface waterway into
open ditch, change location for New Jersey line from South along New Jersey to
West ‘along 102nd Street and change open ditch along 102nd Street to storm sewer

4. Replace 1id at STA 33 (end of Delaware Street) with redesigned 1id

5. Extend 96th Street storm pipe to open ditch

6. Add 48" manhole at 103rd Street and Penn, so as to angle storm pipe to miss Bell

structure

The final length of the drain reconstruction is as follows.  The lengths were
taken from the "As Built"” drawings and may vary slightly with the billing lengths,

because of measurement.

Washington Blvd. 1116 £t 18" RCP
96th Street 52 ft 21" RCP
707 ft 18" RCP Jﬁlgf”‘yf LTy I
Open Ditch 4112 ft T G
New Jersey Street 302 ft 21" RCPj - 2y
Pennsylvania Street 793 ft 21" RCP .~ L :
693.5 ft 36" RCP . B
102nd Street (was part of B
Open Ditch) 22 ft 24" RCP
695.5ft 48" RCP 7 f e AL LMD
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'Tﬁé total length installed was 8492 feet.

With the construction of Phase Two I recommend that the Board consider abondonment
of the balance of the Luther Cravens D;ain (STA 0 to STA 14). 'The Board should

be reminded that the existing Knotts Drain (STA 35 to 40+40 of the 1911 report)

is still a regulated drain. STA 0+00 of the reconstruction corresponds with

STA 38+25 of the 1911 stationing. STA 40+40 is the point where the culvert under
96th STreet East of College is located. I also want to note to the Board that the
existing storm sewer along Washington Blvd South of 103rd Street should be included
as regulated drain with Phase II.

The total cost of the project is as follows:

Weihe Engineers 10,950.00

William Noland & Son 262,965.64
Total Phase I § 273,915.64

The original bid was $219,556.63. Although the final construction cost was $262,965.64,
the cost was still lower than the estimate of $316,688.00. The total cost of $273,915.64
is lower than the estimate of $345,122,40.

The conatrator has submitted a statement that all expenses have been paid. The
contractor has received all monies due as have the engineering firm. I recommend

the Board accept the work as complete.

The cost of the project was further reduced by the sale of Topographic information

this income is as follows:

Duke Associates $1215.G60
Trummeell Crow Associates 1500.00
$2715.00

This along with the amount of prior payments as noted in my December 8, 1986 report
of $2200.00 reduces the amount needed from the American Nationa Bank by $4915.00 to
$269,000.64,

Although the assessments were based on the $345,122.40, I recommend that revisions
not be made. If Phase II is not approved at hearing a portion of this differance
will be needed to pay for engineering after which revisions can be made. If Phase II

is approved the differeance can be used to offset the cost of that Phase.

ed

Kefiton C. Ward
KCW/no Hamilton County Surveyor
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J(enton C CW(MJ Suweyo’t Suite 148

Lhone (3r7) 776-8495 One Hamilton County Square
Fax (317) 776628 mouesvi[fe. cqna'iana gbobor2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board December 31, 1997
Re: Clara Knotts Drain: Reconstruction - 1986

Attached are as-builts and other information for the Clara Knotts Reconstruction. An
inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to
be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain dated January 27, 1986. . The changes are as follows:

The open ditch total was shortened from 4700’ feet to 4100 feet. The length of drain totals are
as follows: 18" RCP - 1374’ ft 21”RCP -1094.5° ft 24”RCP-21.5ft 36”RCP - 693.5 ft
48”RCP - 695.5 ft

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 7,979 feet.

There was 4,232 feet of the Clara Knotts original drain vacated. This leaves 540 feet of the
original drain. This would give the Clara Knotts drain a net total of 8,519’ft. The Luther
Cravens drain was vacated from Sta 14+00 to Sta 40+69. This leaves 14+00 of the Cravens
Drain. The original 96" Street drain did not lose any length in drain. The Grand total length of
drain for the Clara Knotts Shed is 11,879’ ft.

I recommend the Board approve the drains construction as complete and acceptable.

—

Sincerely,

ton C. Ward,
amilton/County Surveyor
/

KCW/slm /
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Asbuilt Structures

Project: C L ARA &uﬂ'_l'Q KerconsTiRueTION

Structure: T.C. LE.: Pipe:  Length: Original Plans: Difference:
o O+l My # Fio | 8260
miov\mﬂ& CrS\ Mal, #H | B4z 0n 3316 [ 1R SEN
3420 Mo #H3| By oy (428 4d | jau 15!
e+ 70 MM #7Y Se .51 | H38498 | 18y 34("
[T oy, Q+00 M. H 2300 | 89166 o
ERsToR | 013, M. B2 BA5.0b! 18" 19
AethiNG 110 M - e LT X NAY Y
6" SSD Streets: 6" SSD Lots:
Total: Total:
RCP Pipe Totals:
Lan (314"
Other Drain:

a
Total Length of Drain: /74 7? \

This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; One Hamilton Co. Square, Ste. 188, Noblesville, In 46060




FOLD

HERE

oL

HERE

o  Fidelity and Deposit Company

HOME OFFICE OF MARYLAND  parrimore, Mo, 21203

General Form Status Inguiry

Hamilton Co. Drainage Board

Kenton Ward January & 19_88 |
Courthouse C

Noblesville, IN 46060 OUR BOND NO.30C€2€6£6 |

|

CONTRACTOR: |

WILLIAM My NCLAND DEA wMe KNOLAND £ SCA LANDSCAPING

DESCRIPTION: )
KNCTTS LRAINAGE AREAs INSTALL 405C FTe MNEW CPEN CITCH €& 3930 FTe CF

21 INes 36 INe & 18 INa REINFORCEC CCONCFRETE PIPE 5 HAMILYICN CCUATY INe W

UWNER:
HAMILTCN COUNTY CRAINAGE BGARD

CONTRACT PRICE_$219,557.00 BOND(S)_§219,557,00 __EFFECTIVE DATE_t2/17/87

WITHOUT PREJUDICING YOUR RIGHTS OR AFFECTING OUR LIABILITY UNDER CUR
BOND(S) DESCRIBED ABOVE, WE WOULD APPRECIATE SUCH OF THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION AS IS NOW AVAILABLE. g
VERy TRULY YOURS,
B _‘.3/(' ' . {_,'
mav\4 o R e S
~ Jan L. Jacobs. Resident Vice Ptesident
l« IF CONTRACT COMPLETED, PLEASE STATE: / b
APPROX IMATE DATE OF COMPLETION OF WORK (OR FINAL DELIVERY)_AloV <7
APPROXIMATE ACCEPTANCE DATE oz 87
FINAL CONTRACT PRICE s$_22\ 8417, 00

2+ IF CONTRACT UNCOMPLETEDe: PLEASE STATE:
’ APPROXIMATE PERCENTAGE OR DOLLAR AMOUNT OF CONTRACT
COMPLETED OR DELIVERED

3. DO YOU KNOW OF UNPAID BILLS FOR LABOR OR MATERIAL? (CHECK) YES i
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE ov &1

4., REMARKS: (IF ANY)

SIGNATURE K%Z:z«/ —/
it is underatood that the information contained herein is furnished ae s matter

of courtesy for the confidential use of the surety and is merely an expression of TITLE AA\""\ \ \-Tb"‘-) LOUUT"”' $\)¢£ VEMG e

opinion.It is eluo agreed that in furnishing thia infermation, ne guaranty or warranty
of accuracy or correctness is mude and no responsibility is assumed as a result of
reliance by the surety, whether such information is furnished by the owner or by an,

architect or enginewr as the agent of the owner. . J
DATE WARENN 1988
PLEASE RETURN INQUIRY TO: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
i Gupticate. Addvevsed walopes to be sttnched, ! INDIANAFCLISs INCIANA 46204

31 5541

|
|
]
C315M~REYV. 281 722 CIFCLE VTCOWER ELLGa '
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